

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHNNY SHANE KORMONDY

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC14-2428  
ACTIVE DEATH WARRANT  
EXECUTION SET FOR  
JANUARY 15, 2015,  
AT 6:00 P.M.

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND  
FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3566  
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
a. Procedural History.....1  
b. Facts.....5  
c. Pertinent Facts.....7  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9  
ARGUMENT..... 11

ISSUE I:

KORMONDY’S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH,  
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES  
CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT PERMITS AN ARBITRARY AND  
CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF A SENTENCE OF DEATH IN LIGHT OF  
NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ..... 11

ISSUE II:

KORMONDY IS NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE RELIEF AND  
CONSIDERATION OF THE MERITS REGARDING HIS CLAIM THAT HE  
RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COLLATERAL COUNSEL  
AND/OR THE STATE VIOLATED *BRADY V. MARYLAND* AND *GIGLIO V.  
UNITED STATES* .....30  
CONCLUSION .....38  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Atwater v. State*,  
118 So.3d 219 (Fla. 2013).....33

*Banks v. State*,  
\_\_ So.3d \_\_, 2014 WL 5507970 (Fla. Nov. 3, 2014).....10,32

*Brown v. State*,  
721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998).....28

*Byrd v. State*,  
14 So.3d 921 (Fla. 2009).....13,31

*Chavez v. State*,  
129 So.3d 1067 (Fla. 2013).....33

*Cherry v. State*,  
959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....13

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722, 111 S.Ct. 2546,  
115 L.Ed.2d 640 (1991).....36

*Consalvo v. State*,  
937 So.2d 555 (Fla. 2006), *cert. denied*,  
549 U.S. 1285, 127 S.Ct. 1821, 167 L.Ed.2d 330 (2007).....17

*Glock v. Moore*,  
776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001).....13-14

*Gore v. State*,  
91 So.3d 769 (Fla.), *cert. denied*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 132S.Ct. 1904, 182 L.Ed.2d 661 (2012).....33

*Groover v. State*,  
703 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 1997).....30

*Harvey v. Dugger*,  
656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....27

*Hazen v. State*,  
700 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 1997).....6

*Henderson v. State*,  
135 Fla. 548, 185 So. 625 (1938).....17

<i>Henry v. State,</i> 992 So.2d 120 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Howell v. State,</i> 109 So.3d 763 (Fla. 2013).....	33
<i>Jennings v. State,</i> 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	15,24
<i>Jiminez v. State,</i> 997 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 696 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	14,1
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 678 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	14-17
<i>Kormondy v. State,</i> 703 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1997).....	2,5,34
<i>Kormondy v. State,</i> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003), <i>cert. denied, Kormondy v. Florida,</i> 540 U.S. 950 (2003).....	3,9,15,23,24
<i>Kormondy v. State,</i> 983 So.2d 418 (Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kormondy v. Secretary, DOC.,</i> 688 F.3d 144 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied, Kormondy v. Tucker,</i> 133 S.Ct. 764 (2012).....	4,10
<i>Kormondy v. Tucker,</i> 2011 WL 9933762 (Fla. N.D. 2011).....	36,37
<i>Larzelere v. State,</i> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996).....	28

<i>Mann v. State,</i> 112 So.3d 1158 (Fla. 2013).....	33
<i>Marek v. State,</i> 14 So.3d 985 (Fla. 2009).....	14,23
<i>Marek v. State,</i> 17 So.3d 706 (Fla. 2009).....	14,23,25
<i>Marquard v. State,</i> 850 So.2d 417 (Fla. 2002).....	28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan,</i> 142 S.Ct. 1309 (2012).....	10,32,33
<i>Mills v. State,</i> 786 So.2d 547 (Fla. 2001).....	17
<i>Moore v. State,</i> 132 So.3d 718 (Fla. 2013).....	31,33
<i>Sireci v. State,</i> 773 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<i>State v. Mills,</i> 788 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2001).....	29,30
<i>Stein v. State,</i> 995 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2008).....	25,27
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</i> 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994).....	13
<i>Trevino v. Thaler,</i> 133 S.Ct. 1911 (2013).....	10,32,33
<i>Turner v. Dugger,</i> 614 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1993).....	27
<i>Van Poyck v. State,</i> 564 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1990).....	28,30
<i>Ventura v. State,</i> 794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<i>Waterhouse v. State,</i> 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001).....	27

*Zakrzewski v. State*,  
Case No. 13-1825,  
2014 WL 2810560 (Fla. June 20, 2014).....33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Art. IV, Section 8(a), Florida Constitution.....4  
Rule 3.851(d) (1), Fla.R.Crim.P.....31  
Rule 3.851(d) (2), Fla.R.Crim.P.....13
